IN—=I Ty
T-8420A PARTS BOOK

2R AEEZ
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER

brother.

BH OB EHRIL Parts Navigation TITEWWE/ZITE T,  hitpi/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8420A-0

0: g24&mHEE / Minimum lubrication type
3: 3% F54 4/ Semi dry type

5. B# / Heavy-weight materials

E& =4 / Medium-weight materials

F: 77 >7—2 3>/ Foundation garments



N—YTyoZHAIZERLT

1. COKRIE, 2004F05 A DTF—REIVTHERESN LD TY,
2. BRIFFELGLIZRSFIERSISIBELHYET,

4. WE@I—FHEA * LGHTLBEE . HHFRAIBR—BERXRRVS—OHAE—ERTBHARTIL,
(34Mi5398°-Y)

=] b/ ¢
A, EREER 1
B. L#hBA % 3
C. $HEIZEIE % 5
D. HxER 7
E. XYBE 9
F. XYBhBS (& 11
G1. ARE% 13
G2. h<H% 17
H 5F—CHEf&% 17
J. TEhRak 19
K. EXRBEE 19
L. #&mBEAmEER 21
M. %ELRER 25
N. %E8EF% 27
Z1. R 29
Z2. ftR A% 31
Wa. E&3R)L 33
Sp. AR R—E 34
Ga. ¥—~C—& 35

%3l 40




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line:.........L.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -41.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........cccccoevrvririiieiniieeen 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ................c........ 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7
E. Feed mechanism ..........cccocevveiiiviinnnn. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ............c....c.c..... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism .........c.ccocoeennee. 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ...........c.ccceune. 17
H. Gauge parts ......ccccoririnieiiieneec e, 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 19
L. Lubrication ..........cccoceiiiiineicrnnecnrene 21
M. Threading mechanism ...............cocoeeen. 25
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 27
Z1. ACCESSONES .....ooveiiiieeeeee et 29
Z2. ACCESSONIES ...ueveeeieeeeeiee et 31
Wa. Warning labels ..........ccccoviiniiinineen, 33
Sp. Different parts list ..........ccceeeeeeiieecennnnn. 34
Ga. Gauge parts list ........cccoceeeivrncrenniinenne 35



A . £{&B34% / Machine body

0 Allllj
o\ A
_ng-hy ]
] |~ V\ %=
/ ¢
N7

T-8420A-050

N —

" A7 a3 85/ OPTION PARTS "




A . £{AB{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 N EVAVES DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 IRVEC R =31 POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A AR FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|F~a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 HHTA42 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~3a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443001 1|54 ATL-k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|7 ~15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1FvoFIL BED LEG,L

1 025080236 e HRF1I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

12 SA2445001 1[FXTF2DS BED LED,S

13 SA2447001 1ARYALFLAYE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

14 SA2479001 1HARY L AT BOBBIN WINDOW

15 SA2449001 1 ARYALZRYE SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

16 SA2479001 1ARYL 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

17 536663051 HRRNYAFFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

18 534438051 4| H54-3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

19 116010001 1R ARI5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

22 S37060001 1| 7-AR<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFmA> < For Japan only >

23 SA2040001 1ZRNLFIDALTIA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BEmLSLA> < Except for Japan >

23 SA2041001 HSRILFADAFaAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"ATa B "Option parts"

24 SA2761001 HAR)AZLBYZE SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

25 SA2479001 HARYALZTR BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8420A-050




B . t&hB84% / Upper shaft mechanism

< #Eiamtts - J0OA/ For "-[J0" Minimum lubrication type >

00

5 & t
11 e 14 : -[103,- CIOF A / For " - [103,- CIOF"
-0J05 A/ For ™ - (105 ™

|
g

< &I RS/14#-0030A/ For "-L130" Semi dry type >

9 NG
10

/8\e 4 3 ! ﬂ}

3. §o="
17 ) /@@

/‘A@? /p\ 2
16@ 12 21:-0133, -(O3FA / For " -[133, - CI3F"
1M e 1358/ For " - (135"
18
N

| 19 _
W |
| @'ﬁ“‘ ZT) l

T-8420A-109



B . LERS{R / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-Oo0OMm> <For"-J00O">

1 SA2746201 1|27 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 117E9509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 112D 460042Z BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|22/ 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S38398001 1WNIRD IS990 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 117ZETE6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90)

7 113014000 1|193€I4 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2| 7 FES6X57 R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1A E IS BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 523651001 2|7 FEZ6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S25235001 11 ART8 SCREW, M8

12 525236001 1|7 FES6X10/RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861001 HFoE YT oY 52 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-J03,-C00FA> <For"-003,-CJ0F">

14 SA2935101 117 EUS3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
<-005MH> < For"-[J05">

14 SA2936101 1| FE>S5-LY3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
<-OJo0O0 > <For"-C1000">

15 S$13160001 117U EARIJO293 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-O30/f> <For"-130">

1 SA2746201 117977 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 117oE9S09 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 §525234001 1120794600427 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|2 I7/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112001 1T EL IS99 0P THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT, P

17 014500836 117+ 27R35%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X8

8 525260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B &7yl BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S23651001 2{7FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 $525235001 1|2 ARD8 SCREW, M8

12 S525236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464001 1|FoEL SIS H3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|5 5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 117 FE35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[133,-03FA> <For"-[133,-C13F™>

21 SA4115001 1|7E2S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, S3 P
<-[135A> < For"-035">

21 SA4166001 1|7 E2S5P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ,S5P
<-0O30/8> <For"-O30">

22 SA4129001 1|7 EARYaH=E THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2748001 1\8=oo95Idvea BALL BEARING BUSH

24 076023800 1|RATLU/4760/2227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22Z2Z

25 523651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2750001 117-Y PULLY

27 158115001 1132074 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

28 012061036 2|7 FES6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

29 SA2720001 124225 F-YU STH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

30 S23651001 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 SA2463001 UEZEV Y% TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7 FkEZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|1 T7EHhIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|73 ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

35 SA3057001 1|F AHs- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 AL Y SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 1{7TI)Lk FELT

38 SA3059001 1o Aa/ A ST HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1| ~a5X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8420A-109



C . $H4&I2E)BI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< fESmE -(J0 R/ For "-J0OI" Minimum lubrication type >

—_———— — —— —_—e—_—_—ee——,,e——,—,——e,————— —m —_—m —m —_— —_—, _, Y, — —_—, ———— ——

B— 14 g 11 |
E5 3 | r@;@z——4 134@@% }
Ji ————— S0 }

|

& \\ 27
T N 29
I | N 28
Y _\/ﬂ ©
. T AN

25 N\

\‘—'22

T-8420A-115



C . #1#%{2FR81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AE NAME OF PARTS RM
<-OJo00O0A> <For "-J0O">

1 SA4124101 HAYRDIDEDD oo NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 AV ERrE B NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 11HIaARRSAHS SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|F~R14X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\ )RS NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AVYEpEES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|5 ~<X235X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 11U+ WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1\JRD o509k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 11hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1| =-FIRF7ULY NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 117-X CASE

13 SA2484001 P aES WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 AV Bl A ¥ CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|74 TU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1[{F+~5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|Z7TI)LbAHSID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1173EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 117 )Lk FELT

20 SA2485001 2|t vhh>- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|7 FEZ6X57R A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-O30/> <For"- O30">

22 SA4093001 HAYRDIDRDH T HH=2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 HANJROFT A3 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|F~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA2474001 1|HHyavRSA45F SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2|17+ ~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1|1\YRD NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 1{\URIE % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|7~335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|13E%E WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 1\IR2I5 00Uk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1{hoav SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 1RSIt CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 11tV bH5- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 13ADFIDOA3)LL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1AV A2 R BUSH, R

31 062500816 11F35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 062061616 117 X36X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1N\URDIDRIL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY

34 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 11FHA*% WASHER

36 SA2490101 1\YRSIDRSULH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|F~R26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 113Dk 9P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 1SR 2hS5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2| FH WASHER PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1N\YRDIDRDDTF NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7 ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

T-8420A-115



D . % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

SEmmm) @W g.,_._..._._..._._._..._._._...._._._._,_._._.,_._._......,.,_,_._,_._._._._.V

-04asA / For ™ -01013, -00015"
-O0F ™

-003,
-0O00FA / For ™

6:

T-8420A-201




D . $##z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1A TR AZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1[~R2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1|AYTFIADEYRIMIS PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1 FItEIRTFTIRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 1A ITNNIRTFoFA SPRING GUIDE
<-0003, -0058> <For"-0003,-01015">
6 S07346101 1A YT/ NAR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-00FA> <For"- OJOF">
6 S$16196001 1A YT/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, F
7 SA2496001 1A RS PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1 AYTRIE X GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 1|7RJLI6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 WA TT7T IS PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
1 S31006001 11AYT745 73 LIFTING LEVER
12 S39051001 1|F~_HH335%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 1A ALZHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 FE>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021080306 1132 +Jk8 NUT, 3 M8
16 SA2500001 1\eFFPH L hUDR KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 1|AHTF7H L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1HeF7H5L2hy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1% 1T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 1NAYITT7TLIN-29 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 11 vhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 HNAHYTT7F L \- 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 1{+~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
25 021500106 MM aJhks NUT, 1 M5
26 SA2506001 1l F7HL /- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 1|77 RD KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 11#1D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 115126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 S E 2 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149001 1|1F3A9EYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 113> +Vhe NUT, 3 M6
T-8420A-201




E . XU B84% / Feed mechanism

(«((((~

19:<-003, -0OO0FA
{ For "-(O003, -CIOIF™" >

1:<-0033, -0O0F8
/ For -3, -OJO0F" >

< -[OJC15A | For "-0JC15" >

20 :<-0J0O5A/ For "-1C15" >

T T I ———————— N

36 37 38 6

%“ 24 T 47 49 48
(= @ bda

T-8420A-202



E . %Y R8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003,-00FA8> <For"-003,-000F">

1 SA3062001 112y hT X113 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-O0O5/8> <For"-0005">

1 SA2509001 1|FIUhTFH=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|/hHaARTFUFA4144 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+ ~a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FUhTFhyavys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 K A AN FELT

6 SA2516001 1FUHITHRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRAANLF )LD DR F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRANALA YL Ay FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1|=-KILRF7YY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NRAANLANDT )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 1|7 F A 6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107R- A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANALAHYST5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 FRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAAD)DTID LINK

17 143616001 NRAANATOYVITID SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEB RETAINING RING, E6
<-O003, -00FA> <For"-003,-00F">

19 $38422001 NAZYARYZAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-O0O5f> <For"-O005™>

20 $38427001 1A 2UAEYFAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1AL FIAEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746002 1ARYSMEF ST FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458102 1S ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

24 108549001 1oy 5 ORING

25 $50098101 ARYAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 HAEYSFFAE AR NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 115/ avsL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 (M EGIAsV /I IVACTAY S SPRING

29 SA2525001 1|A2UFIADEYF5 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7 FrHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 11FUhTxLohy CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 11U~ ThH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|73 E>56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 1NF o 1T6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

35 SA2529001 1NHIOXALIN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1|~ ATJES RETAINING RING, E8

37 025100132 1|ESHFHRIIT10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho SPACER

39 S07374109 1A XA~ REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1hTo XML -FH TR SPRING

41 SA3067001 1L -HAFK LEVER GUIDE

42 $48367000 2|LR-HAFT L RUBBER

43 062501216 1|4~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

44 025050336 1|eSHHRT A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

45 104821001 1|5 L+t2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|4~_05X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1N\ RILARYR STOPPER

48 062501216 1|4-~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1ESHHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

50 S07376001 11F) AT /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 A S:La SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1|F~6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|F~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

54 021500106 11224 Yks5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8420A-201

10




F . % U 8hP8{%k/ Feed shaft mechanism

03 824
22
1%21
12 ~
20 ——p\ Jol
17‘% \
N -
19—8 18

" 47 aria] OPTION PARTS " < K51t/ / Dry Type >

11

T-8420A-211




F . £UhE8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aQTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 UAZYDHIAZ L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17T Lk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1A YDA LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|92 EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1P AR TME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1| 7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

8 SA2546001 2|1 VrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRANAF DY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3864001 1AI)FAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 NADIEALTET4E FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 AR TMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1ESHFH R IA6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 11225 Uk35 NUT, 1 M35

17 SA2553001 1787427 L~k FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 128y FIaAHtEyRy ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|3~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|7TILk FELT

21 SA3887001 17Tk FELT

22 SA3888001 17T LA 5T FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|ESHH KIS WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|F~_03xX4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

25 SA2550001 UAZIEAIIT T FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|RSRM)Y THRUST RING

27 012060636 1| 7FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 NRAANAFIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2{ ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|73EF4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 1A UEALHhDa<y= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 4{09533 12X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|73EEHH T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|4~14xs SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 VE== WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1IEZ)LFa2-7 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
<HTiarEBR>FS5A4#M |<OPTION PARTS>Dry Type

37 SA2754001 1NAZYEAST FEED BAR, ST

38 SA2552001 NADUFEATETH FEED BAR FORK

39 062500816 1]+ ~_35x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500616 1|F~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

T-8420A-211

12




J

|

b @53

§—54

51
52 4
@

S

\

"+ 7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

G1 . £B31% / Rotary hook mechanism

g/ s

o s

——— ———

T-8420A-301

13



G1 . M%B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY] AT ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-03,-00FA> <For"-003,-00F">

1 SA2755101 1|HEZ 1842ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(L)
<-O00O5/H> <For"-0J15">

1 SA2950101 11H<RS 1842ST-51L.9% ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5L

2 SA3961001 Hi4 T PIPE

3 SA4029001 1NATTHAZILY ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 HRAZAR)UTAL =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1RSSR < t=1.0 > THRUST RING<t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1| RSAM)TBt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 =K7Y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1AMV TY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1\ATT AR LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 ATy OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 1A-TFF-Voo2s SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1|5 FH 377476 WASHER,PLAIN S4.76

12 021500316 1(32 2.+ VK5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-TH-Li-25 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 11732EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 17 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 3538212001 1 A-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FHILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 HEEGEE P AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L

19 062300612 4|+ ~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 1| RIS EY 2DOYX SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| R ARIMBARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1|k AR TOMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 1|lE=F> 72U+ PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3| ARTMBARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1N RSRAMFH AL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1{7TbuLy= FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F+X234X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|7 ILRDLY = FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1|7 ~"34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1{72TILk FELT

31 SA3894001 17T AY T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|F~204x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<-03,-00FMA> <For"-0003,-0001F">

33 SA2757100 1|H<EH 1842ST(RIV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST(R)
<.O0OsHA> <For"-0O00C15">

33 SA2951101 1|h< K4 £842ST-5RY= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,842ST-5R

2 SA3961001 1|47 PIPE

3 SA4029001 1|h= o242 )00 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 S09260001 1| RSRAMITAL =12 THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >

4 SA4038001 1|RSAMF<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 509261001 1NRSAMILTBt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >

5 S07420000 1|=-FILAFYLY NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1HARAMYTYL G RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1B A2 0D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 1A-TFH-U>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 1A-TF-Lsx- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 HA-TF-UoooH SHAFT, O-LINK

1 025710132 1S H R 370476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 11322 FVk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 1A-FFH-L -5 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|732EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7 FES55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 S38212001 1|1A-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7 FRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

T-8420A-301

14



G1 ./ E B8R/ Rotary hook mechanism

" A7 385/ OPTION PARTS "

§— 54

51

T-8420A-301

15



G1. " ZEB3& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ALES NAME OF PARTS RM

34 SA2563101 2 EGE R IAS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

19 062300612 4]F3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 (I Z AT IV S g SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R AR TME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 =AY 2V PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3| AR IMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 HESZS W ES SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|7TILRURYE FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1] R34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|7XTIILFDROZE FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|FR34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1Z7xTILk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|ZT)LbAYT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|FR34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 1|hIRZ A5/ -FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 N EGEEP AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4] AR TM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2[5 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 A ES WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2lEFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|l FRY-78B PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2[2 ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2|\ ZAFFI oV (43 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

47 SA2568001 2IN\JRFFIVEITH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

48 062061016 4|F~R6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 4lESHHRLIDE WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S01928151 2|RE> BOBBIN
FFTLaEBROESAE#A |<OPTION PARTS>For dry type

51 SA2827001 21A-TF-)20932 OPENER LINK ASSY

52 SA2558001 21Ty OPENER LINK

53 558900000 2| A=Y RIM2 SCREW, M2

54 062400416 2|F~04X4 SCREW, PAN M4x4

T-8420A-301

16




(#7385 OPTION PARTS)

< %y v 7f+/ With cap >

G2 ./ % B8 / Rotary hook mechanism

-0O0F”

T8420A-301

For "-O13, -OC15"
-O00FmA I For™

:

5:-003, -J05A

o — — — —— i —— it i . e,

a \

| _

_ _

_ |

| _

_ _ £

_ / aﬁ / | g

| 21 _ o

O e | 5

| N ™ < .\\ mw

_ a ~

| ] < i

N e —— . — —— — —— — — — ~ %
N
1
)
I

T8420A-231

17




G2 . MERI{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|h</HNav=z ROTARY HOOK ASSY
2 * 1FITIF% TENSION SPRING
3 * 1FIAIe TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1| FIAFI R ARD SET SCREW
5 151027001 2|1DFhIA Y IIARD SET SCREW
6 S07746001 1|\DFh<H+YT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER

* [2DLVTIE, HERAIE S —EREPINTER S

As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.
T-8420A-301
H. 7 — % / Gauge parts
REF.NO CODE QTY fd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * LIAVE E27H] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
2 116323001 2|2 A3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
3 *> NAVEE! NEEDLE PLATE
4 S11244001 112 A424.37 SCREW, SM4.37

<-0003, -005A> <For"-0003,-0005">
5 100032004 1|H5124.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-O0FMA> <For"-O0OJF">

5 117160001 151437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 * HAHTo= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7 113050001 1|5 AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57
8 * HAZYN FEED DOG
9 S07494001 2|2 AT3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
10 * 2|22\ 1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

* (2DOVTK =B R —ERP.35-3)THHZSL.
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 35-39 .

T-8420A-231

18




J . TEhB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8420A-305

T-8420A-515
19




J . T#B94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 | 1|HhTRAAA%LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 $38481000 | 1|#3EE WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 | 1|HYREAAZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 | 1|¥3EFE WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 | 1{>44 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759001 |  1{ZAYFALLUYLSTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 |  1|FARIME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|43 4945 Ivia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 |  1|T4T 94600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 | 1|7 FHHY6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

1 $25236001 1|7 FES56X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 | 1|#43249F-1DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|52 S5 46204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7 FHHU6EX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 $25236001 1|7 FES56X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8420A-305

K.EZ%E8%(- 03 0) /Power supply equipment mechanism ( For"- 03 ")
REF.NO] CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J04352001 1|7S5-LFRTILAH3 ALARM DISPLAY ASSY

2 J04353001 1|7S5-LFRTLA-R ALARM DISPLAY CASE

3 J04357001 1|75-LEayoH\oys PCB ASSY, ALARM DISPLAY

4 037300816 |  4|VF~aYEL3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8

5 J04355001 17F-L5~IL ALARM LABEL

6 J04354001 1|75-LFRFLAHIAE ALARM DISPLAY HOLDER

7 J04356001 1) yrSRL RESET LABEL

8 J04273001 4|F~H4H24X10DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10

9 J04310001 1|PMRT-5Y 934843 PM STATOR BASE ASSY, 484323

10 J04340001 1|PMR F7-4%3484323 PM STATOR ASSY, 484323

11 J04339001 1|PMRF-2~-X PM STATOR BASE

12 0A4400806 |  2|+F~+H44X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 J04338001 3| RA-HM8X18 SPACER M8X18

14 0A4402506 |  3|+F~H4Z4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X25
15 J04311001 1|R»2D22.5P24 ROTOR ASSY, D22.5P24

16 012060636 | 2|7FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
T-8420A-515

20




L . #&:8;8;8B84% / Lubrication

<-000A/ For"-00001" > <-[J]30A/ For"-130" >

—— e

S~
w

Y
—Em

T-8420A-350
21



L . £&;/;8 /8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<-JOO0AH> <For "-0J000">

1 SA4205001 NAANIZ DD OIL TANK ASSY

2 $51815001 2| 1IL7F86 OlL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 117 RILE8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1FaHa2-3+)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1|EZIFa-T OIlL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2z FELT

7 062500816 1|F~_35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 12,5

9 S38266000 1hToo7T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

10 SA4215001 117TIILMD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1| 7T bAH T FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 11594 732K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<-0308> <For"- O300">

13 SA2814101 1NAANE D5 OIL TANK ASSY

14 SA3949001 1IEZ)LF21-T L=50 OIL TUBE, L=50

15 551815001 3{AAILIF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

16 SA2929001 2|3 Ltz125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 13 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 1{oy> P38 ORING P38

19 SA2723001 1HlEZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1172EE WICK, L=400

21 0A5501006 21+ F_RFH325X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

22 SA3896001 1FahanvysL OIL BLOCK L

23 SA2599001 1AM IFIAGE IR OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

24 081004070 110145 P4 ORING, P4

25 SA3147001 1A 1 IIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

26 SA3898001 11%295a27avsyRrR OIL BLOCK,R

27 SA2599001 WAL FISEIRY OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

28 081004070 1j0) > P4 ORING, P4

29 SA3147001 1A TILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

30 SA3061001 219 Ly RUBBER PACKING

31 SA2727101 2|h<oo7TIiLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

32 S05246000 2|7k FELT

33 148743001 27Tk FELT

34 142274101 41T Ltz>42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 1Y FTE2993 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 1HWAMIWIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV W AV E SV VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|F1IIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 1| EZFa-TJ OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 1IEZILFa-TF OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598001 1173EE WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 1|3 L+E28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+ 5324X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045101 1Y TR NI L 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1T 98V (3B SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2| F~R16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 1€ LFa-T OIL TUBE, =242

48 SA3055101 2|1Fa-TRMYIN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|F2-79H4x TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 AV B DO AV E ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 B bale st o of [ FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T bAYTA42 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1|F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|03EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 =250

56 108801001 1|73E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 1A IHs3- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 1|F2-TFHTA TUBE SUPPORT, A

T-8420A-350

22




L . ¥5:8;8;8B84% / Lubrication

<-OJo0R&/For "-L10L1" >

<-O300A/ For"-O0300" >

23

T-8420A-350




L . #4588 8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
60 SA3049001 1|F1-T44%IB TUBE SUPPORT, B
61 062400616 2|F~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
62 SA4014001 1 F2-THAF TUBE GUIDE
63 140890009 NAANIYT OlL CAP
64 112753001 2|7xvk FELT
T-8420A-350

24



M

%38 L B3R / Threading mechanism

1:-0J0O3/8/ For " -01[13"

:-JO3A /[ For ™ -0OJOI3"
-5/ /1 For " -[015"
-OarrA/ For " -CJOIF”

:-QJd3A/ For " -0IO3"
-(J058/ For " -[15™
-0aFA | For " -CICIF"

-005/8/ For " -01015™
-O0FA/ For " -OOF”

— e —— —— — — . e et i Wit e e et Sttt et e s e s et Wbttt M et

25

T-8420A-401




M . %3&LE3& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0O3/8> <For"-0O003">

1 SA3417001 9D AFIAHHE-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2| M FI T RL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O0O5/8> <For"-O05">

1 SA2607001 I DAFAHDH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2| FI DL RLL TENSION SPRING, LL
<-O0OFA> <For"-O00OF">

1 SA2818001 124 F3H 931 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -1

2 SA3414001 2| FIAD M TENSION SPRING, M

3 SA4212001 HAbFavs 5492 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1 FIATTy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 BRIV SR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2RISR T (D2 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RAR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1[4MJ /3 RR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 R4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1131 4Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1M ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 HWIARTUFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11F3A9 <= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A +FIHF Vb TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 MBI UIAE - ASVTA STOPPER

19 061350616 1[+H5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1= YK AFYM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 A RRYNRZ YR STOPPER

22 062350512 1|4 ~_335X%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 Al +FIAHIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2|4 FAYLHSH YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S$20681000 21FIAYNRRH T H R WASHER

26 S$20682105 2|/ FIA YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT FAYS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 217U T30 kA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2|4 FIIF U TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 UARLILACE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1| 7FES5X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 215235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1A FLILAE VR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1|\7-Lab7oF 14U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|%5235%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1UAR)IDFID A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|+ ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1W7-LATF4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 NFP—LALToFA4IIILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7 ~35%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2|13V A NI THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 A RILAS Y BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1N 7-LAbT7oF 1M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|S55X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8420A-401

26



_ %2:BE81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

1
S .

T-8420A-402

27



N . %2%&B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ek NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F2=Vh BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|k ATDE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARRX DI I3 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 HATERDY BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1NEFYHR306 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 MNARFILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1 REVA Y ITHLYE BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1 REVAYTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAMRFITTY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1173 E35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k AJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2[5 HRIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 NWREVAYTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|+ ~<R24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 11 REV A YT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 AR4AX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1NREV 27 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 11 'R /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 UELEE T E AT S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1{AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1}F~_205X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 NARRFFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 211bFIADYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1A bFIAD AT TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 1A FIDTF VR TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 NFIADNLRIIY I WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8420A-402

28




Z1 . /2 & BAf% / Accessories

11: -0038/ For"-003" b 10: -00O3MA/ For "-0013 "
-005m [ For-005" | -005m / For"-0015 "
-00FR / For "-OOF "

< I RSAHH-LI3LIA
| For "-003[1" Semi dry type >

A— — — — — — — — —

T-8420A-910
29




Z1 . {12 5 B81%& / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ALES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 12V o RY27o0 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1| R T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 14T J,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1R TI4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| X735 8X9 WRENCH, 8X8
6 142002001 1|6H0R IR /\F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 16hIRDIR/INF25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1(6ho R X/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|6H9R IR /\F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-003/> <For"-0303">
10 SA1752014 11107415/\)4aA) 7= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 412227\ JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O058> <For"-005">
10 SA1752022 11107415,\1)4a A1) 7= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|22 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0OFF> <For"-0OOF">
10 SA1752011| 1107415\ )40 5= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 4122 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 S01928151 2|/ RE > BOBBIN
13 100477009 11935 HEAD REST
14 $55663001 1NA AN TDE OIL TANK ASSY
15 S35732021 1|k THhHN- HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1MeF7H5AIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1WFZ TS99 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 Vvl OIL PAN
19 149578000 23357V BUSH
20 SA2582001 17430y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 = idos KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1|{7RILE6 BOLT, M6
23 S25475001 2| ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 213>+ VK6 NUT, 3 M6
25 S15889001 HeFT7HFRIDYNR TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1|k ATJETO RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1A N=ZHTF DRAIN
28 S23418002 2|2 ART4AX5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 15/8-E2 0= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2|k T D HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|k T A RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2|k %a L4 HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2|k T FT 4L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4o NAIL
<SRS£ -O308> <For"-030" semi dry type>
35 SA2693001 1NTIURDZ GREASE UNIT
36 SA2695001 1|TURI XL GREASE NOZZLE
37 SA2768101 1{RILbHA-U BELT COVER, U
38 SA2769001 1|NJLhN-D BELT COVER, D
39 SA2770101 1|RJLbIIN-TZ VR BELT COVER BRACKET
40 837263001 1|RILEH/N-DTAL BELT COVERDLID, L
41 062500816 4]F-X15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
42 062500816 2|F~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
43 100666002 2|<ILEHH5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|e5¥H 377556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
45 114486002 1ARIF 455341 OILER
46 114483002 1 RIAA45-0= OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1| F7To= KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039001 1|eF7TV¥FT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463001 1|4hOHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 017762013 1|7RJLI595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20
51 $38278001 1eF752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756001 1|e¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967001 1eF7TFRARYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7RJL5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1eF7Th/8- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8420A-910

30




Z2 {1iE RB% / Accessories

1
————

I~

29
@

23
S D

T-8420A-910

31



Z2 . {+/E 5 B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY fm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507558309 1A +2TH AZ3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3|3 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3(XRT-n= vk SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3| RF- vy SPOOL CUSHION

5 504109001 N7 A HIHRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1A+ T7F 143 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 RS PHESS ] = PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|5 HR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 1165720 JhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1|AZLFYVT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2(4ba7d L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 WA RTIR% SPRING

13 S40639001 HATZLIATXYITIX COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1ATLFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 135 L/31TD COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 L2342k COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 | RT-NARTt Yk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3IRT-L2 4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3[R R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 iG] ) i By ) o051 NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NAT-ILRILF -3 TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 N RT-ILHRINF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 1 RUYENF-D23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 HRALYRNSH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 3 AbATNT-TA THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3| RLYERTY THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 AT FHARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY IR YET JOINT

29 021500106 411> a5 Jks NUT, 1 M5

30 $37038001 1| FRaEFH5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1| FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2{F~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ R=6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 1127 IS NUT, 1 M5

35 S$37037001 1|FRaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 112 Jks NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| JILED45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1]F~<205X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8420A-910

32




&S5 ~JL [ Warning labels

24E S5 NJL / Warning labels

fn4a / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A CAUTION

o
Oporate with safety devices.
jtch before

SNIVEE - %
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

AEW
[EREans sans. |

AESR ERSRIPARE,

TR,

RSN T
A CAUTION

FRIVER - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AIX—Y
Label, grounding

b12

S37060-001

33

T-8420A-Wa




Sp. #5588 fm—&E 3k / Different parts

B H»FE/Rotary hooks
NERTROA T v —YERABELTHET, BEIC&HETIHERALESL,
(BB So—FIE, SESFBICASTEI—FTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1£# / Normal
-O00OF-0O03MF4 -00s5H8
/ For -C100F, -C1013 / For -01{15
MEFM / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
$RF/ 3+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
$AF+2 |/ Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001
@7+ 73> I Option
O v 7{t I Rotary hook with cap
-00F~-0O0O3A4
/ For -OJOF, -003
M EFa4E / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111
X748 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
FF/\# / Tension spring 154518-001
ZAF 2 | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

OA—F> %4 / Extra lubrication rotary hook
PNEADHENZVDT, L—AFRDOEREHEET EYOEBEYOEBITELTOHEY,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-0308 -0508
/ For -[1301 / For-[1501
M FEFH / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
#8-F/\+ / Tension spring 151145-001 151146001
SBF 3 / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O#Il5E3& 1k / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

MNEDRNEZRIEL, RIEDERLZHEFT L—TOTEIKVOEHN (BEEDOHHLDETE) DR T,
DEOR|EEFITIEMEI B THESLSWIHESITHLTVET,

The rotary hook paint is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that

are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-O0F-0O003/8
/ For -C1C0F -01013
MEF# / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
#F/ % / Tension spring 151145-001
ZAF T / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

ORPZ | RP rotary hook
BRATETTOT. MHDELLEAHYEE A FIC. BEMCRDOMENERETHEEICRETT,

Lubrication is not needded. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-04rF,-003/4
/ For -CI00F,-C113
MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1674-002
A EM / Inner rotary hook assy $36985-002
#8F/\7 / Tension spring 151145-001

T-8420A-Sp
34



Ga1l. 5—2

& H—E X / Gauge parts List

H#% & /For normal

* 112 38 1mm)& W EWS — D& ERTAI5EE. I UAGEICHNENIALETT,
6. BAEE 77mm ETHRETOT, WER - MRISFLEBHKL TT N,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special maching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 77mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHiE tHaEs ftiR -] BAHE
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
TR EMRA3.5 r7oay b E EYA
&K 5mm t'yF ;K 4mm EYF (-3-5)
For medium & heavy Ootion For medium &
materials (Max 4ﬁ1m pitch) heavy materials

(mm) (Max 5mm pitch)
1/16 (1.8) 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 $36544-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
7/16 (11.1) 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 $S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
1 (25.4) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
1-1/4  (31.8) 158799-001 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S14148-001 S$14149-001 $10751-101
1-1/2  (38.1 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101
2 (50.8) 158802-101 144951-001 144947-001 144949-101
2-1/6  (55.0) 158803-101 147560-001 147561-001 147562-101
75mm | S$16238-101 $16240-001 S$16241-001 $16242-101
77mm | S30508-001 $30510-001 830513-001 $30511-201

27> T—3i 3R |Forfoundation

*SHREZVESEERERAY 7. SHRIAAY S5 X 213 117160-001(H-5)ZEALTTF S,
* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.
* Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

#HiE (HHfa=#) §tHiR - )| (A
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
{mm) (Without finger guard)
1/8 (3.2)
8L/ Bar loss S$24571-001 $24572-001

3/16 (4.8) BEESH / Normal 117158-001 117134-001 2Z# 5 / Normal
1/4 (6.4) 117368-001 117365-001

5/16 (7.9) $31907-001 $31908-001

2258 (VA / For sewing without material

*HIRERVESHAMASEERERAVET. BARYEYFI>4mm LT TIEATS.
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
#HiE (BHaZEHE) £tk XY A
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) e $36010-101 $36011-101 $36012-001
74 (6.4)| ‘e /Normal S36025-001 | 536024-001 536022-001

T-8420A-Ga1



Ga1. ¥— 8 &
EH5 / For normal

—%& X / Gauge parts List

gHinzs

#Hik
Needle plate

Needle clamp assy

. BEMA(-3,-5) (&KX 5mm tvF)
For medium & heavy materials
(Max 5mm pitch)

AFar (BX 4mmEYF)
Option
(Max 4mm pitch)

13.8 27.3

EUE
Feed doa

PE, EMA-S, -5)

For medium & heavy materials

mxd

Presser foot assy

9. 8.
Uf’ﬂi‘;‘;@@ T
450 :ﬁ:nltring L)
ok
——
77 T —3<3 >R | Forfoundation
R &Y
Needle plate Feed dog
13.8 29 o1s 177
222 o
=
- [ #ﬁ@

2258 \A | For sewing without material

1.25

/WF“

ERY L
Without chamfering

#HiR Xt i ]
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 96
I e l
o : i 2
o = .
— 22 5

T-8420A-Ga1

36



37

Ga2. F— T BB&—%E xR / Gauge parts List

M A | For light materials

FRYESEERERTVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gHig (gHaZE#) (&HR) ‘U (IR Z 4R)
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
178 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) B2 /Normal  [#R%& /Normal| S07878-001 ZHES / Normal
174  (6.4) S07879-001
E¥R | For heavy materials
*RUESEERERGVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
£HiE (gtHaEh) (#H1%) = (A
Needle gauge Needie clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) & o o $21149-001 = O
74 (6.4) BE& / Normal Z# 5 / Normal 531150001 Z#£ S / Normal
BEYR | For extra heavy materials
*FRUESEEREREVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
&HiE (BtH{aZH) (#t) ‘U (=4
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16 (4.8) $13588-001
14  (6.4) = 0 =5 o 153882-001 .
358 (95) ZHLR [ Normal E¥ & / Normal 153887001 Z# 5 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

ERYA | For extra light materials

FRUREHRAEIEERERGVET.
* OB RIIBERLE LTS, FHRARALESELTHY ET.

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
#HiE (#Ha=EH) (#1R) beU):<) Bz
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) . e o $36832-001 $36833-001
172 (6.4) EE£R /Normal  |#Z#5 / Normal 536829001 $36830-007

T-8420A-Ga2



Ga2. F—U#&—HER / Gauge parts List

A7 3 8& I Option parts

FTHAMSEERERSVET.RAMRIE. BREVEYF 4mm UTTIEATEL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

e gHig (gHaz#) (&) (EYE) Bz
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)

- 18  (3.2) 149311-001
FEAMEHM . . 3/16  (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide 14 (6.4) 149312-001
EEAFEER 5 o 55 o = o ]
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) /ﬁfr:; /%fr::al /ﬁfr:; $13735-001
Tr At 317 H : : 18 (32) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)

EI7AH-HTHA -
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (32) 533459-001

T-8420A-Ga1



39

Ga 2. ¥'— B MA—EZ / Gauge parts List

E¥A / For light materials

=Y
Feed dog

[E¥A / For heavy materials

=Y
Feed dog

E#YA / For extra light materials

BEWYA | For extra heavy materials

EUH
Feed dog

P
)

16

S55a
/l/\/l/]

g5
0.9

A Pres:(:.13 ?oﬁft SS
Feed dog r assy
17.7 39 83

[

g 85 [ Option parts

Without chamfering

z// E

= EXRAMEHEZ g Saurive:: EIrAT-f$1H R
ERNFEHAE .
. . Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide ; . - -
guide, L zipper (Right) Zipper (Left)
e —~- 26028 2 36
— 7 —
—T' <D I i 1 .
B/
Chamfering () ERY &L BRI A

3305
Chamfering (L)

e

Chamfering (L}

LS

T-8420A-Ga2



5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO page|]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6] 1 062300612|G1 -19 1411108549001 |E -24 10§ 142111001 |Ga1- 35
E -33 10 G1-19 16]]108801001|L -56 22]1142274101|L -34 22

F -27 12]1062300616|M -39 2611108802001 |F -5 12§ ] 142443001|21 -2 30

F -7 1211062350512|M -22 26 L -55 2211142721001|Z21 -8 30

K -16 2041062350816|C -7 6] | 10971400021 -34 30]| 142746002 |E -22 10

M -44 26]]062400416|G1 -54 16] | 11008700121 -54 30} ] 14299000122 -26 32
012061036|B -28 411062400616|F -19 12} 112603001 |Gat- 3514142997001|Z2 -6 32
B -32 4 F -34 12]§ 112604001 Ga1- 35]]143611201|E -8 10
012061832iD -14 8 G1-27 1411112605001 |Ga1- 3511143612100{E -9 10
012500536|B -20 4 G1-29 1411112645001 |Gal- 351 143613051|E -16 10
D -22 8 G1-32 1411112659001 |Ga1- 35| 143616001 |E -17 10

G1-15 14 G1-27 16} 112660001 |Ga1l- 35}]143882001|Z1 -30 30

M -31 26 G1-29 16112661001 |Ga1l- 35}]143910009|21 -31 30

N -8 28 G1-32 16]§112728001|C -8 6] | 144504001 |M -27 26

N -13 28 L -61 2411 112753001|L -64 2411144881101 |Gat- 35

N -33 28]062401016|C -4 6]]113014000(B -7 4]} 144882001|Ga1- 35
01406063222 -33 32]|062401216|N -17 28] 113050001 |H -7 18] | 144947001|Ga1- 35
014500836|B -17 4] 1062401616|L -51 22]1 114483002121 -46 30] } 144949101 |Ga1- 35
016061031 |E -30 10] } 062500616 |A -9 2]1114486002|Z1 -45 30] } 144951001|Gat- 35
01776201321 -50 30 C -16 6]§114941001|M -41 26] 145446001 |M -23 26
018062032|C -34 6 F -40 12]1 114950001 {Gat- 35 N -29 28
C 44 6 L -54 22]1 114951001 |Ga1- 351]145573000|Z1 -16 30

E -15 10 N -27 28]1114967001|21 -53 30] | 146039001|Z1 -48 30
018062532|C -41 6] ] 062500816|A -5 211115947001|G1 -42 16} 1146293001|Z1 -26 30
018081236|L -3 22 B -34 411116010001 ]A -19 211147176001 |Ga1- 35
021060306|D -32 8 B -39 411116323001 |H -2 18]1147177101|Ga1- 35
Z1-24 30 C -24 6] ] 116498001|Ga1- 35]1147178001|Ga1- 35
021080306|D -15 8 C -31 6]} 116499101 |Gat- 35)1147560001|Ga1l- 35
021300106 |M -11 26 D -2 8] | 116500101|Ga1- 35]1147561001|Gat- 35
021350106|F -16 12 E -46 1051116501101 |Ga1l- 3541147562101 |Gat- 35
021500106|D -25 8 F -39 12]| 116502001 |Gal- 35] | 148394000|C -14 6
E -54 10 L -7 22]]116503001|Ga1l- 35]1148743001|L -33 22

Z2-20 32 M -42 2611116504001 |Gal- 35]1 149311001 |Ga2- 38

72 -29 32 Z1-41 3011116505001 |Gal- 351} 149312001 |Ga2- 38

72 -34 32 Z1-42 30} 1116506101 |Ga1- 35] | 14957000121 -9 30

72 -36 32]1062501006{Z22 -38 32} 116507001|Ga1l- 35] 114957800021 -19 30
021500316|G1 -12 14]] 062501016 {E -3 1014 116508001 |Ga1- 35]1 15017300322 -16 32
025030132{F -23 12} 1062501216{A -7 2] | 116509001|Ga1l- 35]1150174000}22 -10 32
025050236 |E -49 10 E -43 10§11 116510101 |Ga1l- 35 72 -14 32
025050336 |E -44 10 E -48 10§ 116511001 |Ga1- 351 }150179002}22 -18 32
025060132|F -14 12 E -53 10}1 116512001 Ga1- 35] 115018200022 -3 32
025060136{G1 -49 16] 106250140622 -32 321117133001 |Ga1- 35]11150183000}22 -25 32
N -6 2811062501416|D -24 811117134001 (Ga1l- 35]1150185009|22 -27 32

N -15 28]1072600480|J -9 2041117158001 |Ga1- 35] 115018800922 -21 32
025080236|A -11 211076023800|B -24 4§ 11171600011H -5 18] ] 150206002|Z2 -8 32
025100132|E -37 101]081004070|L -24 2211117281001 |Ga2- 381§ 150850001|Ga1- 35
025710132|G1 -11 14 L -28 2211117365001 Ga1- 35]1151027001}G2 -5 18
025750132121 -44 30]1081009070|N -5 28}1117367001|Ga1- 35]1151029001|SP - 34
028050246122 -19 32]1081038070|L -18 22§1117368001{Ga1- 35 SP - 34
031452206122 -37 32]1100032004|H -5 18] 117369001 |Ga1- 35]1151030001|G2 -4 18
037300816|K -4 20]1100328001|E -26 10}1118735002]C -35 6]1151076001|Ga1- 35
048040342|N -2 28]1100401021|N -30 28}1118837001(21 -3 3011151078001|Ga1l- 35
N -14 28]1100463001121 -49 30] | 118945001|Ga1- 35] 1151145001 |SP - 34
048060342E -18 10] 1 100477009|Z1 -13 30 1118946101|Ga1l- 351151146001 |SP - 34
048080342 |E -36 10} }100666002(Z1 -43 30]]118947001|Ga1l- 35 SP - 34
061350616{M -19 261]100887001|21 -5 30} | 118954000|E -10 1011151596001 |Gat- 35
M -37 261§ 104450101|L -17 2211 122991001}Z1 -1 30]}151597101|Ga1- 35
062060816|E -7 10 L -42 22]11129458102|E -23 101§ 151598001 |Ga1- 35
E -52 10§} 104450101|L -58 22])138843001)Z22 -28 32]1153230101{Z1 -27 30

L -46 2211104821001|E -45 10] | 140063001 }A -1 211153882001 |Gaz2- 37
062061016|G1 -48 1610741501121 -11 30} | 140890009]L -63 2411153887001 |Ga2- 37
062061616|C -32 6f11074150141Z1 -11 30]1141208001{D -5 8] 1153892001 |Ga2- 37
062300416|F -24 12] 1107415022121 -11 30} 1142002001121 -6 30]1 153897001 |Ga2- 37

40



%35l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage
15412500121 -7 301 S07488001|M -34 26§ 1531908001|Ga1- 35]I1SA1963001]|21 -33 30
154518001|SP - 34]1S07494001|H -9 18] | S33459001|Gaz2- 38] |SA1969001]|21 -29 30
154519001 |SP - 34]1S07558309122 -1 3211S34438051|A -18 2] 1SA1971101|N -1 28
154560001 |M -28 26]1S07740001|SP - 34]1S34756001(21 -52 301 |SA1975001|N -3 28
154965001|G1 -17 14]1S07746001|G2 -6 18] 1S35732021|Z1 -15 301 |SA1978001|N -4 28
155510001|M -29 26]1S07878001|Ga2- 37]S36010101]|Ga1- 35] |SA1980001|N -7 28
15611200322 -15 32]1S07879001|Gaz2- 3711836011101 |Ga1- 351 1SA1981101|N -10 28
158115001|B -27 4] 1507880001|Ga2- 37]1536012001|Ga1- 351 |SA1982101|N -11 28

J -13 20]1509260001|G1 -4 14 1536022001|Gat- 350 |SA1983001|N -12 28
158430001 |Ga2- 37]11509261001|G1 -4 14 1S36024001|Ga1- 35] |SA1984001|N -16 28
158769001|M -35 26] | S09365001|Gal- 35]1S36025001|Ga1- 35]|SA1985001|N -18 28
158791101{Ga1- 35]1510746101|Ga1- 35]1536544001|Gal- 35| |SA1988001|{N -20 28
158792101|Ga1- 35]1S10751101}Ga1- 35]1S36663051|A -17 2] JSA1989001|N -21 28
158793101|Ga1- 35]1S11244001{H -4 18] 1536829001|Gaz2- 37]1SA1990101|N -22 28
158794101|Gal- 35]1512441001|N -32 28] | $36830001|Ga2- 3711SA1991001|N -23 28
158795101|Ga1- 3511S13160001|B -15 4]15368320011Ga2- 37F1SA1992101|N -25 28
158796101{Ga1- 35]1513588001|Ga2- 3711536833001|Ga2- 37]|SA1994001|N -28 28
158797101|Ga1- 35]1S13735001|Ga2- 38]1536985002|SP - 341 |SA2040001|A -23 2
158798101|Ga1- 35]1S14080001}Ga2- 38]1S37037001|Z2 -31 32]1SA2165001|D -29 8
158799001|Ga1- 3511514148001|Ga1- 35 Z2 -35 32}1SA2190001{N -24 28
158800101{Ga1- 3511S14149001|Ga1- 35}1S37038001|Z22 -30 32| |SA2440001{A -3 2
158802101|Ga1- 35]1515889001|Z21 -25 3011 S37060001|A -22 2] 1SA2441001|A -6 2
158803101|Gal- 3511S16196001|D -6 8]1S37263001{Z1 -40 301 1SA2443001|A -8 2
158805101|Ga1- 35]1516238101|Ga1- 35} S38212001|G1 -16 141 [SA2444101|A -10 2
158808001|Ga1- 35]1S16240001|Ga1- 35}1538266000|L -9 22 |SA2445001|A -12 2
158809101|Ga1- 3511S16241001|Gal- 3511S38274001|M -32 26] |SA2447001]|A -13 2
159577001 |Ga1- 35]1S16242101]Ga1l- 3511538278001}21 -51 301 |SA2449001|A -15 2
159805001 |M -24 26]§S17774001)Z1 -4 30§ 1S38300001)21 -47 30} 1SA2463001|B -31 4
228475000{L -12 22115S20681000|M -25 26]1538398001|B -5 4] 1SA2464001|B -18 4
0A4400806|K -12 20]11520682105|M -26 2611S38422001|E -19 10} |SA2469001|B -33 4

L -43 2211521149001}Ga2- 37]11538427001]E -20 10] |SA2471001|C -23 6
0A4402506]|K -14 2011S211500011Gaz- 3711S38481000}J -2 20} 1SA2474001|C -3 6
0A5501006|L -21 22]11521798001]|22 -17 32 J -4 20 C -3 6
J04273001|K -8 201 1S23418002|N -19 281153864800122 -9 32] |1SA2475001|C -5 6
J04310001|K -9 20 Z1-28 3011S38707001|B -4 41 1SA2479001}A -14 2
J04311001|K -15 20]1523460001{C -37 611539051001{D -12 8 A -16 2
J04338001|K -13 2011523651001|B -10 41 1S39830101|E -28 10 A -25 2
J04339001 |K -11 20 B -25 4] 1540639001|Z22 -13 32] 1SA2481001}|C -26 6
J04340001|K -10 20 B -30 4]1548367000|E -42 10} |SA2482001|C -11 6
J04352001 K -1 20 F -9 12| 1550098101|E -25 10] |SA2483001]|C -12 6
J04353001|K -2 20]1S24571001|Ga1- 3511551282101|22 -4 32] |SA2484001|C -13 6
J04354001|K -6 20]1524572001|Ga1- 35]1551283001|22 -2 32]1SA2485001|C -20 6
J043550011K -5 20§1S25234001|B -3 4]1S51815001|L -15 22 Cc -27 6
J04356001|K -7 2011525235001|B -11 4 L -2 22]|SA2486101|C -30 6
J04357001|K -3 20]1525236001|B -12 4]1555663001|21 -14 30} |SA2489001|C -33 6
S01005000{Z2 -11 32 E -13 10] | S58900000|G1 -53 16} |SA2490101|C -36 6
S01928151|G1 -50 16 J -1 20] |SA1120001|B -9 4] 1SA2493001|C -42 6

Z1-12 30 J -15 20] |SA1174001|D -3 8{1SA2494001|C -43 6
$02747101|22 -12 32§]S25260001{B -8 4] 1SA1175001|D -4 8} |SA2495001|D -1 8
$02779009(Z22 -22 32 C -21 6] 1SA1179001|D -19 8] |SA2496001{D -7 8
$02788009(Z22 -23 32 C -28 6 D -28 8] 1SA2498001|D -8 8
$02789009|Z2 -24 32]152528%001|D -9 8 D -30 8] 1SA2499001{D -10 8
$04109001|Z22 -5 32]1S25344001|21 -22 30] |SA1360001|N -26 28] 1SA2500001|D -16 8
$05246000|L -32 22]1S25475001|21 -23 30] |SA1668111|SP - 34]|SA2501001|D -17 8
S507346101|D -6 8] 1S25789000|N -9 28] ISA1669111]SP - 341 1SA2502001|D -18 8
S07349001|D -20 8] 1S30508001|Ga1- 351 1SA1671111|SP - 34] |SA2504001|D -21 8
$07353001{D -13 8] | $30510001|Ga1- 35]|SA1672111|SP - 34| |SA2506001|D -26 8
S07355051|D -23 8]1S30511201|Ga1- 35]|SA1673011)SP - 34]1SA2507001|D -27 8
S07374109}E -39 10§ ] S30513001|Ga1- 35} |SA1674002)SP - 34] |SA2509001|E -1 10
S07376001|E -50 101 S31006001|D -11 8} |SA1752011|Z1 -10 30} |SA2511001E -2 10
S07419001|G1 -6 14]1S31032001|N -31 28] |SA1752014|21 -10 30] |SA2512001|E -4 10
$07420000{G1 -5 14} 1S31885001|21 -55 30]|SA1752022|Z21 -10 30] |SA2515001|E -5 10
$07485000{C -18 6} 15S31907001|Ga1- 35§ 1SA1962001§Z1 -32 30) ISA2516001}E -6 10

41



# 5| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO pPage CODE REF.NO pPage
SA2518001|E -11 10} [SA2615001|M -6 26} |SA2957001|L -6 22 |SA4014001|L -62 24
SA2521001|E -14 10 |SA2619001|M -7 26]1SA2958001|B -19 4] |SA4025001|F -30 12
SA2523001|E -27 10} |SA2620001|M -9 26] |SA3037001|L -35 22} |SA4026001|G1-14 14
SA2525001|E -29 10| | SA2621001{M -10 26] |SA3040001]L -36 22] }SA4028001}F -3 12
SA2526001|E -31 10| | SA2623001|M -8 26] |SA3044001{L -47 22] | SA4029001}G1 -3 14
SA2527001|E -32 10] | SA2624001{M -13 26 |SA3045101|L -44 22} |SA4033001|L -11 22
SA2528101|E -34 10} |SA2625001|M -14 26] | SA3046001|L -45 221 }SA4038001|G1 -4 14
SA2529001|E -35 10 |SA2626001|M -12 26] | SA3047001|L -49 221 1SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA2530001|E -38 10 M -15 26] }SA3048101|L -59 22]|SA4043001|G1-36 16
SA2531001|E -40 10]{SA2627001|M -16 26| | SA3049001|L -60 24)|SA4044001|G1-28 14
SA2532001|E -47 10]1SA2628001IM -17 26} | SA3054001|G1 -25 14] §SA40450011G1 -37 16
SA2533001|E -51 10} [SA2629001|M -18 26} | SA3055101|L -48 22] §SA4049001|Gal- 35
SA2543001|F -4 12} [SA2630001|M -21 26] | SA3056001(E -21 10| | SA4053001|Gat- 35
SA2544001}F -6 12| |SA2632001|M -30 26]1{SA3057001|B -35 4] |1SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2546001|F -8 12| |SA2633001|M -33 261 |SA3058101|B -36 4] |1SA4093001|C -22 6
SA2550001|F -25 12]1SA2634001|M -36 26] |SA3059001|B -38 4] |SA4094001|C -25 6
SA2551001|F -26 12| |SA2635001|M -38 26| JSA3060001|L -37 22]|SA4095001|C -29 6
SA2552001|F -38 12} }SA2636001|M -43 26| [SA3061001|L -30 22§ §SA4112001|B -16 4
SA2553001|F -17 12| |SA2637001|M -45 26] |SA3062001|E -1 10| §SA4115001|B -21 4
SA2554001|F -18 12§ [SA2638001{M -46 26} | SA3065001}B -37 4]1SA4117001|C -38 6
SA2555001|F -28 12} }SA2639001|M -40 26] |SA3067001|E -41 10] |SA4118001{C -40 6
SA25560011G1 -41 16] |SA2640001|M -47 26] |SA3147001|L -25 221 ISA4124101|C 1 6

G1-45 16| |SA2691101|Z1 -17 30 L -29 22§ 1SA4129001)|B -22 4
SA2557001|G1 -7 14] }SA2692101|Z21 -18 30 L -38 22§ 1SA41490011D -31 8
SA2558001|G1-52 16] ]SA2693001|Z1 -35 30] |SA3414001(M -2 26| |SA4166001iB -21 4
SA2560001{G1 -10 14} |SA2695001}Z1 -36 30} |SA3415001iM -2 26] | SA4205001|L 1 22
SA2562101|G1 -18 14§ |SA2720001{B -29 4] |SA3416001|M -2 26| 1SA4212001|M -3 26
SA2563101|G1 -34 16 |SA2722001{G1 -43 16] |SA3417001|M -1 26]1SA4215001|L -10 22
SA2565001|G1 -44 16 |SA2723001|L -19 22| |SA3710001|C -6 6] {SA4335001|B 6 4
SA2566001|F -15 12| |SA2724001|F -35 12| |SA3711001}C -9 6] W01519001|F -32 12
SA2567001|G1 -46 16 L -20 22| |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2568001|G1 -47 16| |SA2727101|L -31 22]1|SA3840001|F -10 12
SA2571001|J -5 20]|SA2746201|B 1 4] 1SA3848001|C -17 6
SA2572001|G1 -20 14] |SA2748001|B -23 4] |SA3852001|C -19 6

G1-20 16] {SA2750001|B -26 4] |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2574001{G1 -21 14} |SA2754001|F -37 12| |SA3855001|F -1 12

G1-21 16§ |SA2755101{G1 -1 14] | SA3856001|G1 -8 14
SA2575001|G1 -22 14] |SA2757100{G1 -33 14} |SA38590011G1 -9 14

G1-24 14 |SA2759001]J -6 20] | SA3864001iF -11 12

G1-22 16§ f]SA2761001]A -24 2] |SA3886001|F -12 12

G1-24 16| |SA2768101|Z1 -37 301 |SA3887001|F -21 12

J -7 20]1SA2769001|Z21 -38 30] | SA3888001}F -22 12
SA2576001|G1 -23 14| 1SA2770101|Z1 -39 30] |SA38890011G1 -13 14

G1-23 16] 1SA2806001|F -31 12} JSA3890001|J -1 20
SA2579001|G1-35 16]|1SA2814101|L -13 221 1SA3891001}J -3 20
SA2582001(21 -20 30] |SA2818001|M -1 26} |SA3894001|G1 -31 14
SA2584001|J -8 20| |SA2824001{M -20 26 G1-31 16
SA2585001|E -12 10] §SA2825001{G1 -40 16| |SA3896001|L -22 22

J -10 201 1SA2827001|G1 -51 16] |SA3898001|L -26 22

J -14 20| }SA2861001|B -13 4] |SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA2587001})J -12 20] |SA2867001|Z22 -7 32] |SA3923001|L -50 22
SA2590001)21 -21 30} [SA2927001|F -13 12| ]SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2596001|L -40 22} 1SA2928001|F -29 121 1SA3946001}L -4 22
SA2597001|L -39 22]|SA2929001|A -20 2] |SA3948001|L 14 22
SA2598001|L -41 22 A -21 2] |SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2599001]L -23 22 A -4 2} ISA3965001iF -2 12

L -27 22 L -16 22]11SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2604001]L -52 22 L -8 22 |SA3990001|F -20 12
SA2605001|L -53 22 |SA2935101|B -14 4} [SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2606101jL -57 22| |SA2936101|B -14 41 1SA4009001tF -33 12
SA2607001|M 1 26§ |SA29501011G1 1 14] |SA4011001|F -36 12
SA2613001|M -4 26} |SA2951101}G1 -33 14| |SA4012001|G1 -30 14
SA2614001|M -5 26] |SA2956001|L -5 22 G1-30 16

42



a_n

N—=IT v
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TEkN=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan T-8420A
SA2763-001
2004.05.ZB (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	Ga2. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

